PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Docket No. 21-001-01

HEARING

February 09, 2022

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




a A W N P

© 0o N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

February 09, 2022

BEFORE THE PUBLI C

Bri dgerl and Wat er Conpany’
Application for Culinary
Wat er Rate | ncrease

Hel d
Wednesday,

At

SERVI CE COWM SSI ON OF UTAH -

s ) DOCKET NO 21-001-01
)
)
)
)
HEARI NG

virtually on,
February 9, 2022

10: 01 a. m

Reported by: Christina Essi, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing

February 09, 2022 Page 2

M5. HOGLE: Good norning everyone. |t is
10 o' clock in the norning on February 9th, 2022. W
are here to consider the settlenent stipulation that
was filed in the matter of Bridgerland Water Conpany's
request for a rate increase, Docket Number 21-001-01.
My nane is Yvonne Hogle and |I'mthe Comm ssion's
designated presiding officer for this hearing. At
this tine, 1'd like to take appearances for the
record, please, starting with the applicant.

M5. HENINGER: Oh, is that me? This is
where | read -- just introduce nyself?

M5. HOGLE: Yes, please.

M5. HENINGER Ch, ny nanme is Tana Heni nger.
|'"'mthe Vice President of Bridgerland Water Conpany.

M5. HOGLE: kay, thank you, Ms. Heni nger.
And for the Division, please.

M5. SCHM D:. Patricia Schmd, representing
the Division. Wth nme is the Division's wtness, Mirk
Long. Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. So, Ms. Heninger, is
t here anybody who is going to help you go through the
process of introducing the evidence, putting you on
the stand? O | can guide you through that, or
Ms. Schm d can probably -- would also be able to help

with that. Am 1 correct that you don't have an

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 3

att orney?

M5. HENINCER: Yes, that's correct.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. And do you know how this
process wor ks?

M5. HENINGER | think so. |'ve been
prepared by Mark Long and | read through transcripts
and | have a statenent prepared with the infornmation,
so | think I'm okay.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, perfect. Ckay, let's
start then. Let's start by swearing you in. Do you
swear to tell the truth?

MS. HENI NGER:  Yes.

M5. HOGLE: Gkay. So at this tine,

Ms. Heninger, will you please, for the record,
i ntroduce yourself, who you work for, and what you're
doi ng today?

M5. HENINGER: (Okay. So as | said before,
nmy nane i s Tana Heninger. |'m Vice President of
Bri dgerl and Water Conpany. The matter before the PSC
today is Bridgerland seeking a rate increase to go
into effect on April 1st, 2022. Bridgerland also has
entered into a stipulation settlenent to increase
rates, change various fees, and update our tariff.
From a managenent structure, we have five nenbers on

our board: Mself, ny parents, Ted and D xie WI son,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 4

and ny two brothers, Rob and M ke WIlson. W all work
t oget her and have worked together on this rate review
W're all in full agreenment with where we are today.

The wat er conpany was built and i s nanaged
and mai ntained by Ted and D xie WIlson, the original
owner/ devel oper of Bridgerland Village in Garden City,
U ah. Three years ago, ny two brothers and | were
asked to help our parents. Because of their age and
declining health, they no longer felt they could carry
t he burden. To ny know edge, the system has been run
and mai ntai ned properly and has never had to have a
boil order or be shut down in its history. Since its
begi nning, Ted and Di xi e have taken little to no
conpensation for the running of the Conpany and have
heavi |y subsidi zed the Conpany with their own noney.
The three of us children could see right away that we
woul d not be able to subsidize the Conpany as ny
parents have done, and we initially offered to give it
to Garden City, which they declined. So we set about
wor king out a plan to nmake it solvent and naintai ned
properly.

Culinary water cones from one source, Payne
Spring. It has been a reliable and cl ean aquifer.
W're in the process of connecting onto Garden City

Wat er System which we are under contract to do. This

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 5

wll give the Bridgerland Water Conpany a second and
reliable source if needed. Payne Spring gives
adequat e supply, even during the heavy use season.
Users aren't discouraged fromwatering outside. The
systemis neant for culinary water use only and the
HOA covenant states this fact. There are a few
homeowners who are overusing, and a rate increase with
tiers wll deter themfromwasting water outside.

Now that Ted and Di xie no |onger can or are
willing to run the water conpany for free, it is
necessary to hire a manager. It is also necessary to
make sone i nprovenents outside of just fixing |eaks
and breakages, which is all they really have been able
to do for the last 10-plus years. But the current
budget does not have enough cash flowto do so. It is
the intention of the Conpany to hire a full-tine
manager, along with a part-tinme book keeper, as well
as make sone system i nprovenents. Specific
| nprovenents would be, but not limted to, automating
with a telenetry system replacing old neters with
radio-transmtted neters, rebuild an original punp
house and hooking onto Garden City's water system for
r edundancy.

Qur nost recent rate increase was in 2005.

The systemis now 50 years old and it seens to need

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 6

nore and nore mai ntenance. Rising costs to naintain
and fix the systemmake it prohibitive to keep the
system at the excellent level it needs to be. The
current rate does not allow for any inprovenents other
than fix-it projects. Each hone pays -- currently,
each hone pays $24 a nonth, which includes 6,000
gallons. After that, it costs a $1.75 per
t housand gallons. Each |ot owners pays $10 a nonth as
a standby fee. W currently have 180 connected
custonmers and 254 standby custoners. Full buil d-out
I s those two nunbers added together, 434. At the
current water usage rate and full build-out, we wll
not have an adequate supply of water unless the HOA
i nprovenents are adhered to and water conservation is
practiced in the summer.

On February 3rd, 2021, we notified the
Commi ssion of our intent to file for an increase in
water rates and sent a letter to all properties owners
of such. On February 10th, 2021, the Conm ssion
I nstructed the Division to provide any necessary
assi stance to Bridgerland to prepare the rate case.
On July 22nd, 2021, the Conm ssion received a request
for approval of rate increase. On August 12th, 2021,
t he Comm ssion issued a scheduling order, notice of

heari ng, and notice of public w tness heari ng.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 7

Shortly after Novenber 16th, 2021, we entered into
settl enment discussions with the Division and on
January 24th, 2022, Bridgerland Water Conpany si gned
the settlenent stipulation and returned it to the
Division for their signature. The essenti al
conponents of the settlenent agreenent are the new
rates and updated fees, as shown in the settl enent
agreenment in Tables 1 and 2, and the updated tariff
sheet primarily involving housekeeping matters as
shown in Attachnents A and B

On February 10th, 2021, a letter was sent to
all custoners, via US Mail, providing notice at
Bridgerland's intent to file a rate case. This
correspondence referenced the Conm ssion's website,
| i sted the docket nunber, and encouraged its custoners
to check the website often to keep up-to-date on
future filings and information.

In 2021 Summer, at the HOA neeting, the rate
case was discussed wth the attendees. Custoners with
an emai| address on file were notified of a proposed
settl enment agreenent on January 7th, 2022. And on
January 8th, 2022, a letter was sent via US mail to
t he remai nder of the custonmers. This notice indicated
the dates and tines of the hearing and public wtness

hearing in this docket. Also in this notice, the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 8

Conpany provided a direct link to the Comm ssion's
website, Docket Nunmber 20-001-01, encouraging its
custoners to view the docket and contact Bridgerland
I f they have questions. On January 14th, 2022, the
Conmm ssion issued notice that the in-person hearings
schedul ed for February 9th, 2022 would be held
virtually. Also on January 14th, 2022, the Division
filed a notion to suspend the schedul e, except for the
hearing dates. Bridgerland supported the notion. On
January 17th, Bridgerland properly sent its custoners
notice that the hearings schedul ed for February 9th,
2022 woul d be virtual and included the hearing |ink,
sent by email to those with email on file and by US
mail to those w thout.

Three main i ssues have driven us to ask for
a rate increase: The need to be solvent and not run
on a deficit any |onger; second, the state requirenent
of redundancy whi ch neans we need to connect onto
Garden City; and last, the fact that the systemis
about at the end of its |life and will need severe
mai nt enance over the next few years. Bridgerland
beli eves that the proposed rates, fees, and tariff
changes are just and reasonable and in the public
I nterest. Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you, Ms. Heninger. You

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 9

filed testinony, direct testinony on July 22nd, 2021;
Is that correct?

MS. HENI NGER:  Yes.

M5. HOGLE: Okay. And so -- along wth your
application and exhibits, | believe. Do you have any
changes that you would like to make to that testinony?

M5. HENINGER:  No, | don't.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. So everything in the
testinony is the sane, as it was in July when you
filed it; is that true?

MS. HENI NGER:  Yes.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. And would you like to
nove for the adm ssion of that testinony into the
record so the Conmmi ssion can consider it?

MS. HENI NGER:  Yes.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you. Does the
D vi sion have any objections?

M5. SCHM D: No obj ection.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Then I will authorize the
adm ssion of the testinony and any exhibits into the
record, Ms. Heninger. Thank you very much. | don't
have any nore for you in that regard, and I1'd like to
ask Ms. Scmd if the D vision has any questions.

M5. SCHM D: The Division has just one

question. I1'masking this to clarify sonething.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing

February 09, 2022 Page 10

Coul d you pl ease explain which |lots pay the
standby fees and which |ots pay the $94 a nonth, under
t he suggested rates?

M5. HENINGCER: So if there is no hone,
meani ng that they' re not hooked on with the neter with
culinary, they pay the standby fee. |If thereis a
honme with a meter and that, then it's the -- then it's
-- currently it's $24 a nonth, but proposed $94 a
mont h.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division has no
nore questi ons.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, thank you. So now |I'm
going to put ny presiding officer hat on and | do want
to clarify sonething with you that | heard when you
testified. You indicated, | believe, that the notice
had a docket number of 20-001-01, and | just wanted to
make sure that you neant to say 21-001-01. And here
Is why that's inportant. |It's inportant that the
peopl e who woul d be paying the increase know and be
able to access the real docket. And so | just want to
make sure that ny assunption is correct.

M5. HENI NGER: Yeah, that's correct. | nust
have m sread it. Thank you. Yeah, that's what it
says in ny notes al so.

M5. HOGLE: kay, perfect. | don't have any

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 11

guestions. Thank you so much for your tine this
nmor ni ng.

At this time, |I'd like to call the D vision
of Public Uilities, please.

M5. SCHM D. Thank you. The Division would
like to call M. Mark Long as its witness. My he
pl ease be sworn.

MS. HOGLE: Good norning, M. Long. | don't
see him by the way. Do you swear to tell the truth?

MR. LONG Yes, | do.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. | don't need to see him
but -- okay, there you are. Good norning.

Ckay, please proceed, Ms. Schm d.

MS5. SCHM D. Thank you.

EXAM NATI ON

BY M5. SCHM D

Q M. Long, could you pl ease state your
enpl oyer, your business title, and your business address
for the record?

A Yes. I'ma Uility Technical Consultant. |
work for the Division of Public Uilities. M address is
160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, U ah.

Q Have you participated on behal f of the
Division in this docket?

A Yes, | have.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 12

Q Coul d you please briefly describe your
I nvol venent ?

A Yes. | conpleted a review of the findings
for the Division. | also participated in settlenent
di scussions with the Conpany's vice president, Tana
Heni nger, ny nmanagers at the Division, as well as the
Division's attorney, Trisha Schm d.

Q In conjunction with your involvenent on
behal f of the Division, did you prepare or cause to be
prepared in file your direct testinmony marked DPU 1.0
along with exhibits DPU 2.1-2.11, Exhibit 3A and 3B in
thi s docket?

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any changes or corrections to
that filing?

A No.

Q If I were to ask you the sanme questions

t oday, would your answers be the sane as in that pre-file

t esti nony?
A Yes.
Q Wth that, the Division would |ike to nove

for the adm ssion of M. Long's testinony and
acconpanyi ng exhi bits.
MS. HOGLE: Ckay, thank you. Ms. Heninger,

| assune that you don't have any objection to that?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 13

M5. HEN NGER:  No.

M5. HOGLE: kay, thank you for that. They
are admtted. Thank you so nuch.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division would
also like to nove for the adm ssion of the settlenent
stipulation filed in this docket.

M5. HOGLE: Okay. It is admtted. Thank
you.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you.

BY M5. SCHM D

Q M. Long, do you have a sunmary to present
t oday?

A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Okay. The Division reviewed Bridgerland's

rate increase application and over a dozen attachnents.
The Division also received additional information from
It's annual reports are, Division of Drinking Water
reports, many enmails, phone calls, and virtual neetings.
The Division's analysis show that the current rates no

| onger cover fixed costs and did not have an effective
conservation rate wwth an increasing tiered rate
structure and, thus, were no | onger just and reasonabl e.
Basic rate nmetering is pretty straightforward. Total

reasonabl e and prudent costs incurred by the water

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing

February 09, 2022 Page 14

conpany are divided by the nunber of custoners, with sone
nodi ficati ons made to account for the differences of
connected custoners standby custoners.

Most Utahns pay | ow water rates because
property taxes heavily subsidize a good nunber of Utah
water districts. Private water conpanies are often
funded solely by their custoners, but sonetines
contributions are nade by property devel opers or charges
are not made for worker supplies. Absent funding from
sone other source, private water conpanies have no
fundi ng sources other than the rates and fees paid by
their custoners. The Division notes that Bridgerland has
not had a rate increase since 2005.

Since its inception, Bridgerland was heavily
subsi dized by its owners, M. and Ms. WIson, through
donating their |abor and maki ng cash infusions into water
conpany as needed. The WIsons can no | onger donate
their |abor or continue maki ng cash infusions, therefore,
custoners nust pay for the full cost of water. To conply
wWth a corrective action plan fromthe U ah D vision of
Drinking Water, requiring a redundant source of water,
part of the costs covered in this rate increase is the
cost of Bridgerland to hook into Garden City's water
system Utimately, this will nake it nore conducive for

Garden City to take over the water conpany if that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 15

situation should present itself sonetine in the future.
The Division worked closely with Bridgerland' s Vice
Presi dent Tana Heninger. She was very accommodating and
had many good suggestions in creating new rates that
adequately supported the Conpany while keeping rates as
| ow as possi bl e.

The Division filed direct testinony on
Decenber 8th, 2021. The Division notes that all rebuttal
-- all party rebuttal testinony was due on January 7th,
2022. No party filed rebuttal testinmony or comments in
the case. Additionally, Division records show there have
been no informal or formal conplaints filed against
Bridgerland in at |east the past six years.

Soon after the direct testinony was filed by
the Division, parties nmet to discuss the Division's
findings and concl usions. These discussions led to a
nmut ual | y-acceptabl e settl enment agreenment, with particul ar
i nportance to the Division were paragraphs 12, 13, and 14
of the stipulation. In paragraph 12, Table 1 of the
stipulation, a new rate nodel and price is represented,
whi ch includes proposed rates and a rate structure that
covers all fixed costs and has an effective conservation
rate structure with increasing tiered rates. The
stipul ation also includes changes to Bridgerland s set

fees that reflect increased prices and charges, in

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N N NN NN RBR RB R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O 00 M W N LB O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 16

paragraph 13 Table 2. The stipulation also includes
updated rules and regul ations that apply to all regul ated
water utilities, as discussed in paragraph 14,
attachments A and B. The rate structure, as proposed,

w Il provide additional funds in Bridgerland s capital
reserve account, which will also help with repairs and
repl acenents of an aging structure.

The Division believes the criteria for a
settlenment, according to Utah Code 5471, have been net
and concl udes that the evidence contained in the records
supports a finding that the settlenment proposal is just
and reasonable in result and in the public interest.
Therefore, the Division recomends the Conm ssion accept
the settlenent stipulation as filed with the Conm ssion
on January 25th, 2022, and approve the requested rate
increase wwth an effective date of April 1st, 2022.

That concl udes ny statenent.

M5. SCHM D. Thank you. M. Long is

avail able for questions fromthe Conpany and fromthe
presiding officer.

M5. HOGLE: Ms. Heninger, do you have any

guestions for M. Long?

M5. HENINGER | do not, thank you.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you. M. Long, | just

have a few of them Not very many at all.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 17

Can you tell me how nmuch of the proposed $94
per nonth make up the conservation portion of the fee?

MR. LONG The way the Division's rate nodel
works is, $94 covers all fixed expenses. The tiered
rates is where the conservation fee cones in. And so
the first tier is at cost and then it goes up
increnentally fromthere.

M5. HOGLE: | see. kay, very good. Tel
me what part of the $94 is to hook up to the Garden
City Water System

MR. LONG Let nme review that really quick.
|"massumng that's not confidential, is it, Tana?

M5. HOGLE: She said no, for the record.

MR. LONG Ckay. In looking at this, if I
take out the Garden City connection, the rates fal
from$94 to $77 a nonth. So what's that, $14?

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Well, that is -- that
m ght explain the response to ny next question, and
you can answer it if you want, but now that | know
that, maybe -- 1'd still like to get it on the record
alittle bit nore clearly.

So you referenced the rate case of a water
conpany, | believe it was Pineview, in your direct
testinony, as a reference for an order where we

approved an increase in a simlar but smaller conpany,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 18

| believe you said. And the rate that you proposed,
and that the parties agreed to in that case, went up
to $70 per nonth. And so ny question was, a year
| ater, how do you explain the junp from$70 to $94?
And | believe you just testified that a | arge portion
of that difference makes up -- is nade up of the
hookup to Garden City Water System is that correct?

MR LONG That's partly true. But each
wat er conpany has its own set of expenses. And this
one had different expenses than Pineview West did or
any other water conpany. So it's really hard to even
conpare the conpanies. | only nentioned it because
the variable rate was simlar and the other rates
were, you know, within reason of that.

M5. HOGLE: Right. But for the requirenent
to hook up to the Garden City Water System you woul d
have proposed a $77 rate, or the parties would have
proposed a $77 rate; does that sound right?

MR. LONG Yes, that's correct. And also
t he standby rate woul d have been $24, so it would have
gone down a little bit also.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, perfect.

And, Ms. Heninger, yes, do you have a
coment or a question?

M5. HENINGER So the state has required us

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 19

to have a second source. And so our solution has been

to hook onto Garden City. But if we were not hooking

onto Garden City, we would still have another huge
expense, either drilling and devel opi ng our own well,
a newwell. And soit's not just, oh, if we weren't

doing Garden City, then it would be 70. No, there
woul d be sonething else. This was, to us, the
cheapest, the nost reliable way that we could conply
with their requirenent that they've given us an

ext ensi on on because we've been trying to work this
out. So hopefully that explains a little bit better.

M5. HOGLE: Sure. | think that's good
suppl enental information, so thank you for that
expl anati on.

And, Ms. Heninger, and | apol ogize for going
back and forth here, but you are both sworn. So |
want to go back. | forgot to ask you about this
before, but have you had any progress on hiring your
manager and your part-tine book keeper?

M5. HENINGER: Well, right now, ne and ny
brothers are just doing it for free, but we're waiting
for the increase because we've got to be able to have
sone noney in order to hire soneone. W have peopl e
who hel p us and we've kind of pieced out sonme of it.

But really right nowthe lion's share is on us. And

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing

February 09, 2022 Page 20

If we get this increase, then we do have a few people
we want to reach out to, to see if they're interested,
yes.

M5. HOGLE: Okay. And does that include the
famly who potentially could fill this position, or
are you hiring outside of the famly?

M5. HENINCER: We'd like to hire outside the
famly if can find the right fit. So nyself and ny
two brothers, we have full-tine jobs and so we would
like to hire sonetine outside if we coul d.

M5. HOGLE: Okay, perfect. Thank you so
much. | don't have any additional questions.

Does anybody have anything el se to add?

Thank you, M. Long, for your testinony this
norni ng. Your exhibits and your testinony were very
t horough and hel pful, so | thank you for that.

MR. LONG Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: And | don't have any nore
guestions for you.

Ms. Schm d, do you have any foll owp or any
addi tional information or anything that you would I|ike
to add or cover?

M5. SCHM D:. The Division has no fol |l omup
guestions for M. Long and has nothing else to

present. Thank you very much.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 21

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, thank you. Ms. Heninger,

do you have anything el se to add?

And she said -- | think she said no, we're
good.

M5. HENINGER  Sorry, | forgot this is
recording. W're good. | don't have anything further
to add.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Well, thank you both for
your testinony this norning. W are aware of the
effective. Date and, of course, we wll issue an
order, probably well before that date and | don't have
any other questions. There is a public hearing at
3 o'clock this afternoon, so let's cone back at that
time, but as far as our evidence hearing today, we are
adj our ned, thank you.

(Proceedi ngs concluded at 10:31 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
February 09, 2022 Page 22

STATE OF UTAH )
)
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

I, Christina Essi, RPR a Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Regi stered Professional Reporter, hereby
certify:

That the foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the time and place therein set forth, at
which time the wtness was placed under oath to tell the
truth,; that the proceedi ngs were taken down by ne in
shorthand and thereafter ny notes were transcri bed
t hrough conputer-aided transcription; and the foregoing
transcript constitutes a full, true, and accurate record
of such testinony adduced and oral proceedi ngs had, and
of the whol e thereof.

| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor do | have a
financial interest in the action.

I have subscribed ny nanme on this 23rd day of
February, 2022.

Clhitau”

it au

Christina Essi, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: $1.75..assistance

$1.75 6:7
$10 6:8
$24 6:6 10:8
$94 10:2,8

2022 2:2 3:21 7:3,21,22
8:4,6,7,12 15:10

21-001-01 2:510:17

1 7:815:19
1.0 12:10
10 2:2
10-plus 5:14
10th 6:19 7:11
12 15:18,19
12th 6:23
13 15:18

14 15:18
14th 8:4,7
160 11:22
16th 7:1
17th 8:10
180 6:9

1st 3:21

2 78

2.1-2.11 12:11
20-001-01 8:2 10:16
2005 5:24 14:13

2021 6:16,19,22,23 7:1,
11,18 9:1 15:8

22nd 6:22 9:1
24th 7:3
254 6:10

3
300 11:22
3A 12:11
3B 12:11
3rd 6:16

4
434 6:11

5
50 5:25

6
6,000 6:6

7
7th 7:21 15:9

8
8th 7:22 15:8

9
9th 2:28:6,11

A

Absent 14:9

access 10:20
accommodating 15:3
accompanying 12:23
account 14:2

action 14:20

added 6:11
additional 13:17
Additionally 15:11
address 7:20 11:18,21
adequate 5:36:13
adequately 15:5
adhered 6:14

admission 9:13,20 12:22
13:5

admitted 13:3,7
age 4.8

agreement 4.3 7:6,8,21
15:17

analysis 13:20
annual 13:18
answers 12:18
appearances 2:8
applicant 2:9
application 9:513:16
approval 6:23

April 3:21

aquifer 4:23

assistance 6:21

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: assume..customers

assume 12:25
assumption 10:21
attachments 7:10 13:16
attendees 7:19
attorney 3:1 12:7
August 6:23

authorize 9:19

automating 5:19

C

B

Basic 13:24
beginning 4:13
behalf 11:2312:9
believes 8:22
board 3:25

boil 4:12

book 5:17
breakages 5:13

Bridgerland 2:4,14 3:19,
20,21 4:65:16:21 7:3
8:3,9,10,21 14:12,14,23
15:13

Bridgerland's 7:13 13:15
15:2,24

briefly 12:1
brothers 4:1,7
budget 5:15
build-out 6:10,12
built 4:4

burden 4:10
business 11:18

call 11:3,6

calls 13:19

carry 4:9

case 6:21 7:13,19 15:11
cash 5:1514:16,18
change 3:23

charges 14:8 15:25
check 7:16

children 4:16

City 4:6,19,24 8:19 11:22
14:25

City's 5:22 14:23
clarify 9:2510:14
clean 4:23
closely 15:2
comments 15:10

Commission 6:17,19,22,
24 8:59:14

Commission's 2:6 7:14
8:1
companies 14:6,10

company 2:14 3:19 4:4,
14,15,17 5:1,10,16 7:3
8:114:1,17,25 15:5

Company's 2:412:5
compensation 4:14
complaints 15:12
completed 12:3
comply 14:19

components 7:6

conclusions 15:16
conducive 14:24
conjunction 12:8
connect 8:18
connected 6:9 14:3
connecting 4:24

conservation 6:14 13:22
15:22

Consultant 11:20
contact 8:3
continue 14:18
contract 4:25
contributions 14:8

correct 2:253:29:2
10:21,22

corrections 12:14
corrective 14:20
correspondence 7:14
cost 14:19,23

costs 6:1,7 13:21,25
14:22 15:22

covenant 5:6

cover 13:21

covered 14:22

covers 15:22

creating 15:4

culinary 4:225:510:6
current 5:14 6:4,12 13:20

customers 6:10 7:12,15,
19,23 8:3,10 14:1,3,7,12,
19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: dates..guide

D

dates 7:24 8:9
December 15:8
declined 4:19
declining 4:9
deficit 8:17
describe 12:1
designated 2:7
deter 5:8
developers 14:8
differences 14:2

direct 8:19:112:10 15:7,
14

discouraged 5:4
discuss 15:15
discussed 7:19

discussions 7:212:5
15:16

districts 14:6
divided 14:1

Division 2:16,18 6:20
7:2,58:79:17,23,24
10:10 11:3,5,21,24 12:4,
6,9,21 13:4,15,17,18
14:12,20 15:2,7,8,11,15,
18

Division's 2:18 12:7
13:20 15:15

Dixie 3:254:5,135:9

docket 2:57:15,25 8:2,3
10:16,20 11:24 12:12
13:6

donate 14:17

donating 14:16
down 4:12

dozen 13:16

DPU 12:10,11
Drinking 13:18 14:21
driven 8:15

due 15:9

East 11:22

effect 3:21

effective 13:21 15:22
email 7:20 8:13
emails 13:19
employer 11:18
encouraged 7:15
encouraging 8:2
end 8:20

entered 3:227:1
essential 7:5
evidence 2:22
EXAMINATION 11:15
excellent 6:3
Exhibit 12:11
exhibits 9:5,20 12:11,23
explain 10:1

fee 6:9 10:6

fees 3:23 7:7 8:22 10:2
14:11 15:25

felt 4:9

file 6:17 7:13,20 8:13
12:10

filed 2:4 8:8 9:1,10 13:6
15:7,10,12,14

filing 12:15

filings 7:17
findings 12:3 15:16
fix 6:2

fix-it 6:5

fixed 13:21 15:22
fixing 5:12

flow 5:15

formal 15:12

free 5:10

full 4:36:10,12 14:19
full-time 5:16
funded 14:7
funding 14:9,11
future 7:17 15:1

G

F

fact 5:6 8:19

February 2:26:16,19
7:11 8:6,11

gallons 6:7,8

Garden 4:6,19,24 5:22
8:19 14:23,25

give 4:18 5:1

good 2:111:8,12 145
15:4

guide 2:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: hat..maintain

hat 10:13
health 4:9
heard 10:14

hearing 2:7 6:25 7:24,25
8:9,12

hearings 8:5,11
heavily 4:15 14:5,14
heavy 5:3

held 8:6

Heninger 2:10,13,15,20
3:2,5,12,14,17,18 8:25
9:3,7,11,15,21 10:4,22
12:6,24 13:1 15:3

hire 5:11,16
history 4:12
HOA 5:6 6:13 7:18

Hogle 2:1,6,12,15,20 3:3,
9,13 8:25 9:4,8,12,16,19
10:12,25 11:8,11 12:24
13:2,7

home 6:5,6 10:4,7
homeowners 5:7
hook 14:23
hooked 10:5
hooking 5:22
house 5:22
housekeeping 7:9

improvements 5:12,18,
19 6:4,14

in-person 8:5
inception 14:14
included 8:12
includes 6:6 15:21,24

increase 2:5 3:20,22 5:7,
24 6:17,23 8:16 10:19
13:16 14:13,22

increased 15:25
increasing 13:22 15:23
incurred 13:25
informal 15:12

information 3:7 7:17
13:17

infusions 14:16,18
initially 4:18
instructed 6:20
intent 6:17 7:13
intention 5:16
interest 8:24
introduce 2:11 3:15
introducing 2:22
involvement 12:2,8
involving 7:9
issued 6:24 8:5
issues 8:15

K

keeper 5:17
keeping 15:5
knowledge 4:10

L

labor 14:16,18
Lake 11:22

leaks 5:12

led 15:16

letter 6:18 7:11,22
level 6:3

life 8:20

limited 5:19

link 8:1,12

listed 7:15

Long 2:19 3:6 11:6,8,10,
17 13:11

Long's 12:22

longer 4:95:9 8:17
13:21,23 14:17

lot 6:8
lots 10:1,2
low 14:4 15:6

M

J

importance 15:18
important 10:18

January 7:3,21,22 8:4,7,
10 15:9

July 6:229:1,9

made 14:2,8,9
mail 7:12,22 8:14
main 8:15

maintain 6:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: maintained..projects

maintained 4:5,11,20
maintenance 6:1 8:21

make 4:205:12,18 6:2
9:6 10:17,21 14:24

making 14:16,18
managed 4:4
management 3:24
manager 5:11,17
managers 12:6
Mark 2:18 3:6 11:6
marked 12:10
matter 2:4 3:19
matters 7:9
meaning 10:5
means 8:18
meant 5:510:17
meeting 7:18
meetings 13:19
members 3:24
met 15:15

meter 10:5,7
metering 13:24
meters 5:20,21
Mike 4:1

misread 10:23
model 15:20
modifications 14:2
money 4:15
month 6:6,8 10:2,8,9
morning 2:1,2 11:2,8,12
motion 8:8,9

move 9:13 12:21 13:5

mutually-acceptable
15:17

N

needed 5:2 14:17
notes 10:24 14:12 15:8

notice 6:24,25 7:12,23,
258:5,11 10:15

notified 6:16 7:20
November 7:1

number 2:57:15 8:2
10:16 14:1.5

numbers 6:11

O

objection 9:18 12:25
objections 9:17
offered 4:18

officer 2:7 10:13
order 4:12 6:24
original 4:55:21
overusing 5:7
owner/developer 4:6
owners 6:8,18 14:15

P

paid 14:11
paragraph 15:19
paragraphs 15:18
parents 3:25 4:8,18
part 14:22

part-time 5:17
participated 11:23 12:4
parties 15:15

party 15:9,10

past 15:13

Patricia 2:17

pay 10:1,2,6 14:4,19
paying 10:19
Payne 4:22 5:2
pays 6:5,6,8

people 10:19
perfect 3:9 10:25
phone 13:19

plan 4:20 14:20
practiced 6:15
pre-file 12:18
prepare 6:21 12:9
prepared 3:6,7 12:10
present 13:11 15:1

president 2:14 3:18 12:5
15:3

presiding 2:7 10:13
pretty 13:24

price 15:20

prices 15:25
primarily 7:9

private 14:6,10
proceed 11:1313:14
process 2:22 3:4 4:24
prohibitive 6:2
projects 6:5

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: properly..start

properly 4:11,21 8:10
properties 6:18
property 14:5,8

proposed 7:20 8:22 10:8
15:21

provide 6:20
provided 8:1
providing 7:12
prudent 13:25
PSC 3:19

public 6:25 7:24 8:23
11:4,21

pump 5:21
put 10:13
putting 2:22

Q

guestion 9:25

guestions 8:4 9:23 10:11
11:112:17

R

radio-transmitted 5:21

rate 2:53:204:25:7,24
6:4,12,21,23 7:13,18
8:16 13:16,22,24 14:13,
22 15:20,21,23

rates 3:236:18 7:7 8:22
10:3 13:20 14:4,11 15:4,
5,21,23

read 2:11 3:6
real 10:20

reasonable 8:23 13:23,
25

rebuild 5:21
rebuttal 15:8,9,10
received 6:22 13:17
recent 5:24

record 2:9 3:14 9:14,21
11:19

records 15:11
redundancy 5:23 8:18
redundant 14:21
referenced 7:14
reflect 15:25
regard 9:22
reliable 4:23 5:2
remainder 7:23
replacing 5:20
reports 13:18,19
represented 15:20
representing 2:17
request 2:56:22
requirement 8:17
requiring 14:21
returned 7:4
review 4:2 12:3
reviewed 13:15
Rising 6:1

Rob 4:1

run 4:10 5:10 8:16
running 4:14

S

Salt 11:22

schedule 8:8
scheduled 8:6,11
scheduling 6:24

Schmid 2:17,24 9:18,24
10:10 11:5,13,14,16 12:7
13:4,9,10

Scmid 9:23
season 5:3
seeking 3:20
set 4:19 15:24

settlement 2:3 3:22 7:2,
4.6,7,21 12:4 13:5 15:17

severe 8:20
sheet 7:9
Shortly 7:1
show 13:20 15:11
shown 7:7,10
shut 4:12
signature 7:5
signed 7:3
situation 15:1
solely 14:7
solvent 4:20 8:16
source 4:22 5:2 14:10,21
sources 14:11
South 11:22
Specific 5:18
Spring 4:23 5:2
stand 2:23

standby 6:9,10 10:2,6
14:3

start 3:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
February 09, 2022

Index: starting..Yvonne

starting 2:9
state 8:17 11:17
statement 3:7
states 5:6

stipulation 2:3 3:22 7:4
13:6 15:19,20,24

straightforward 13:24

structure 3:24 13:23
15:21,23

subsidize 4:17 14:5
subsidized 4:15 14:15
suggested 10:3
suggestions 15:4
summary 13:11
summer 6:15 7:18
supplies 14:9
supply 5:36:13
supported 8:9 15:5
suspend 8:8
swear 3:1111:9
swearing 3:10
sworn 11:7

system 4:10,25 5:5,18,
20,22,25 6:2,3 8:19
14:24

Technical 11:20
Ted 3:254:5,135:9
telemetry 5:20
testified 10:15

testimony 9:1,6,9,13,20
12:10,19,22 15:7,9,10,14

thousand 6:8
tiered 13:22 15:23
tiers 5:8

time 2:8 3:1311:1,3
times 7:24

title 11:18

today 3:16,20 4:3 12:18
13:12

Total 13:24
transcripts 3:6
Trisha 12:7
true 9:10
truth 3:1111:9

U

T

Table 15:19

Tables 7:8

Tana 2:13 3:18 12:5 15:3
tariff 3:23 7:8 8:22

taxes 14:5

Ultimately 14:24
up-to-date 7:16
update 3:23

updated 7:7,8

usage 6:12

Users 5:4

Utah 4:7 11:22 14:5,20
Utahns 14:4

Utilities 11:4,21
Utility 11:20

\%

vice 2:14 3:18 12:5 15:2
view 8:3

Village 4:6

virtual 8:12 13:19
virtually 8:7

w

wanted 10:16
wasting 5:8

water 2:4,14 3:19 4:4,22,
255:1,5,8,10,22 6:12,13,
14,18 7:3 13:18,25 14:4,
6,10,16,19,21,23,25

watering 5:4

website 7:14,16 8:2
Wilson 3:254:1,5 14:15
Wilsons 14:17

work 3:154:1 11:21
worked 4:2 15:2
worker 14:9

working 4:20

works 3:4

Y

years 4:7 5:14,25 8:21
15:13

Yvonne 2:6

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: $1.75..assistance
	$1.75 (1)
	$10 (1)
	$24 (2)
	$94 (2)
	1 (2)
	1.0 (1)
	10 (1)
	10-plus (1)
	10th (2)
	12 (2)
	12th (1)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	14th (2)
	160 (1)
	16th (1)
	17th (1)
	180 (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (1)
	2.1-2.11 (1)
	20-001-01 (2)
	2005 (2)
	2021 (9)
	2022 (10)
	21-001-01 (2)
	22nd (2)
	24th (1)
	254 (1)
	300 (1)
	3A (1)
	3B (1)
	3rd (1)
	434 (1)
	50 (1)
	6,000 (1)
	7th (2)
	8th (2)
	9th (3)
	Absent (1)
	access (1)
	accommodating (1)
	accompanying (1)
	account (1)
	action (1)
	added (1)
	additional (1)
	Additionally (1)
	address (3)
	adequate (2)
	adequately (1)
	adhered (1)
	admission (4)
	admitted (2)
	age (1)
	agreement (5)
	analysis (1)
	annual (1)
	answers (1)
	appearances (1)
	applicant (1)
	application (2)
	approval (1)
	April (1)
	aquifer (1)
	assistance (1)

	Index: assume..customers
	assume (1)
	assumption (1)
	attachments (2)
	attendees (1)
	attorney (2)
	August (1)
	authorize (1)
	automating (1)
	Basic (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (2)
	believes (1)
	board (1)
	boil (1)
	book (1)
	breakages (1)
	Bridgerland (17)
	Bridgerland's (4)
	briefly (1)
	brothers (2)
	budget (1)
	build-out (2)
	built (1)
	burden (1)
	business (2)
	call (2)
	calls (1)
	carry (1)
	case (4)
	cash (3)
	change (1)
	charges (2)
	check (1)
	children (1)
	City (6)
	City's (2)
	clarify (2)
	clean (1)
	closely (1)
	comments (1)
	Commission (6)
	Commission's (3)
	companies (2)
	company (15)
	Company's (2)
	compensation (1)
	complaints (1)
	completed (1)
	comply (1)
	components (1)
	conclusions (1)
	conducive (1)
	conjunction (1)
	connect (1)
	connected (2)
	connecting (1)
	conservation (3)
	Consultant (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (1)
	contract (1)
	contributions (1)
	correct (5)
	corrections (1)
	corrective (1)
	correspondence (1)
	cost (2)
	costs (6)
	covenant (1)
	cover (1)
	covered (1)
	covers (1)
	creating (1)
	culinary (3)
	current (4)
	customers (14)

	Index: dates..guide
	dates (2)
	December (1)
	declined (1)
	declining (1)
	deficit (1)
	describe (1)
	designated (1)
	deter (1)
	developers (1)
	differences (1)
	direct (5)
	discouraged (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussions (3)
	districts (1)
	divided (1)
	Division (30)
	Division's (4)
	Dixie (4)
	docket (10)
	donate (1)
	donating (1)
	down (1)
	dozen (1)
	DPU (2)
	Drinking (2)
	driven (1)
	due (1)
	East (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (2)
	email (3)
	emails (1)
	employer (1)
	encouraged (1)
	encouraging (1)
	end (1)
	entered (2)
	essential (1)
	evidence (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	excellent (1)
	Exhibit (1)
	exhibits (4)
	explain (1)
	fact (2)
	February (6)
	fee (2)
	fees (6)
	felt (1)
	file (5)
	filed (9)
	filing (1)
	filings (1)
	findings (2)
	fix (1)
	fix-it (1)
	fixed (2)
	fixing (1)
	flow (1)
	formal (1)
	free (1)
	full (4)
	full-time (1)
	funded (1)
	funding (2)
	future (2)
	gallons (2)
	Garden (7)
	give (2)
	good (5)
	guide (1)

	Index: hat..maintain
	hat (1)
	health (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (7)
	hearings (2)
	heavily (3)
	heavy (1)
	held (1)
	Heninger (23)
	hire (2)
	history (1)
	HOA (3)
	Hogle (21)
	home (4)
	homeowners (1)
	hook (1)
	hooked (1)
	hooking (1)
	house (1)
	housekeeping (1)
	importance (1)
	important (2)
	improvements (5)
	in-person (1)
	inception (1)
	included (1)
	includes (3)
	increase (12)
	increased (1)
	increasing (2)
	incurred (1)
	informal (1)
	information (3)
	infusions (2)
	initially (1)
	instructed (1)
	intent (2)
	intention (1)
	interest (1)
	introduce (2)
	introducing (1)
	involvement (2)
	involving (1)
	issued (2)
	issues (1)
	January (7)
	July (3)
	keeper (1)
	keeping (1)
	knowledge (1)
	labor (2)
	Lake (1)
	leaks (1)
	led (1)
	letter (3)
	level (1)
	life (1)
	limited (1)
	link (2)
	listed (1)
	Long (7)
	Long's (1)
	longer (6)
	lot (1)
	lots (2)
	low (2)
	made (3)
	mail (3)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)

	Index: maintained..projects
	maintained (3)
	maintenance (2)
	make (8)
	making (2)
	managed (1)
	management (1)
	manager (2)
	managers (1)
	Mark (3)
	marked (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (1)
	meaning (1)
	means (1)
	meant (2)
	meeting (1)
	meetings (1)
	members (1)
	met (1)
	meter (2)
	metering (1)
	meters (2)
	Mike (1)
	misread (1)
	model (1)
	modifications (1)
	money (1)
	month (5)
	morning (5)
	motion (2)
	move (3)
	mutually-acceptable (1)
	needed (2)
	notes (3)
	notice (8)
	notified (2)
	November (1)
	number (6)
	numbers (1)
	objection (2)
	objections (1)
	offered (1)
	officer (2)
	order (2)
	original (2)
	overusing (1)
	owner/developer (1)
	owners (3)
	paid (1)
	paragraph (1)
	paragraphs (1)
	parents (3)
	part (1)
	part-time (1)
	participated (2)
	parties (1)
	party (2)
	past (1)
	Patricia (1)
	pay (5)
	paying (1)
	Payne (2)
	pays (3)
	people (1)
	perfect (2)
	phone (1)
	plan (2)
	practiced (1)
	pre-file (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (3)
	present (2)
	president (4)
	presiding (2)
	pretty (1)
	price (1)
	prices (1)
	primarily (1)
	private (2)
	proceed (2)
	process (3)
	prohibitive (1)
	projects (1)

	Index: properly..start
	properly (3)
	properties (1)
	property (2)
	proposed (4)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	providing (1)
	prudent (1)
	PSC (1)
	public (5)
	pump (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	question (1)
	questions (5)
	radio-transmitted (1)
	rate (21)
	rates (12)
	read (2)
	real (1)
	reasonable (3)
	rebuild (1)
	rebuttal (3)
	received (2)
	recent (1)
	record (5)
	records (1)
	redundancy (2)
	redundant (1)
	referenced (1)
	reflect (1)
	regard (1)
	reliable (2)
	remainder (1)
	replacing (1)
	reports (2)
	represented (1)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	requirement (1)
	requiring (1)
	returned (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	Rising (1)
	Rob (1)
	run (3)
	running (1)
	Salt (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (2)
	scheduling (1)
	Schmid (14)
	Scmid (1)
	season (1)
	seeking (1)
	set (2)
	settlement (10)
	severe (1)
	sheet (1)
	Shortly (1)
	show (2)
	shown (2)
	shut (1)
	signature (1)
	signed (1)
	situation (1)
	solely (1)
	solvent (2)
	source (4)
	sources (1)
	South (1)
	Specific (1)
	Spring (2)
	stand (1)
	standby (5)
	start (2)

	Index: starting..Yvonne
	starting (1)
	state (2)
	statement (1)
	states (1)
	stipulation (7)
	straightforward (1)
	structure (4)
	subsidize (2)
	subsidized (2)
	suggested (1)
	suggestions (1)
	summary (1)
	summer (2)
	supplies (1)
	supply (2)
	supported (2)
	suspend (1)
	swear (2)
	swearing (1)
	sworn (1)
	system (11)
	Table (1)
	Tables (1)
	Tana (4)
	tariff (3)
	taxes (1)
	Technical (1)
	Ted (4)
	telemetry (1)
	testified (1)
	testimony (13)
	thousand (1)
	tiered (2)
	tiers (1)
	time (4)
	times (1)
	title (1)
	today (5)
	Total (1)
	transcripts (1)
	Trisha (1)
	true (1)
	truth (2)
	Ultimately (1)
	up-to-date (1)
	update (1)
	updated (2)
	usage (1)
	Users (1)
	Utah (4)
	Utahns (1)
	Utilities (2)
	Utility (1)
	vice (4)
	view (1)
	Village (1)
	virtual (2)
	virtually (1)
	wanted (1)
	wasting (1)
	water (28)
	watering (1)
	website (3)
	Wilson (4)
	Wilsons (1)
	work (3)
	worked (2)
	worker (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	years (5)
	Yvonne (1)



